through with the closing on the house until I had this Gift Letter signed and given to." CT. 

60:22-61 :3. 

As to ( 4) Danielle made the representations of nothing to worry about to deceive 

Jeremy out of the $65,000.00 then acted on those intentions when she wrote the 

$65,000.00 amount numerically, the "sixty-five-thousand-dollars-and-zero-cents" spelled 

out, the Property address, and Jeremy just signed his name. CT. 45: 18-5 As to (5) Jeremy 

relied on the representations he would be paid back. CT. 7: 13-23. As to ( 6) Jeremy 

testified he is harmed. CT. 37: 10-15.

[...]

As the objections were untimely, 

the Court will not consider Plaintiff's objections. Based on Defendant's Affidavit and all other 

filings in this matter, it is: 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant is hereby granted an 

award of attorney fees in the amount of Seventeen-Thousand Two-Hundred Seventy-Two 

Dollars and Fifty Cents ($17,272.50), plus sales tax of One-Thousand Seventy Dollars 

($1,070.00) and Judgment shall be entered for Defendant against Plaintiff for said amount. It 

is further 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant is hereby granted an 

award of costs pursuant to SDCL 15-6-54(d) in the amount of Two-Thousand One-Hundred

[...]

Defendant against Plaintiff for said amount. It is further 

51 CIV24-000023 
AMENDED JUDGMENT FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS AND COMPENSATORY DAMAGES 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant is hereby granted an 

award of two times the reasonable attorneys' fees in the amount of Thirty-Four Thousand 

Five-Hundred Forty-Five Dollars ($34,545.00), and Judgment shall be entered for Defendant 

against Plain tiff for said amount. 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that total Judgment awarded to 

Defendant against Plaintiff is Fifty-Five Thousand Fifty-Four Dollars and Seventy-One Cents 

($55,054.71).

[...]

As the objections were untimely, 

the Court will not consider Plaintiff's objections. Based on Defendant's Affidavit and all other 

filings in this matter, it is: 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant is hereby granted an 

award of attorney fees in the amount of Seventeen-Thousand Two-Hundred Seventy-Two 

Dollars and Fifty Cents ($17,272.50), plus sales tax of One-Thousand Seventy Dollars 

($1,070.00) and Judgment shall be entered for Defendant against Plaintiff for said amount. It 

is further 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant is hereby granted an 

award of costs pursuant to SDCL 15-6-54(d) in the amount of Two-Thousand One-Hundred

[...]

Defendant against Plaintiff for said amount. It is further 

AMENDED JUDGMENT FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS AND COMPENSATORY DAMAGES 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant is hereby granted an 

award of two times the reasonable attorneys' fees in the amount of Thirty-Four Thousand 

Five-Hundred Forty-Five Dollars ($34,545.00), and Judgment shall be entered for Defendant 

against Plain tiff for said amount. 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that total Judgment awarded to 

Defendant against Plaintiff is Fifty-Five Thousand Fifty-Four Dollars and Seventy-One Cents 

($55,054.71).

[...]

Based on Defendant's Affidavit and all other 

filings in this matter, it is: 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant is hereby granted an 

award of attorney fees in the amount of Seventeen-Thousand Two-Hundred Seventy-Two 

Dollars and Fifty Cents ($17,272.50), plus sales tax of One-Thousand Seventy Dollars 

($1,070.00) and Judgment shall be entered for Defendant against Plaintiff for said amount. It 

is further 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant is hereby granted an 

award of costs pursuant to SDCL 15-6-54(d) in the amount of Two-Thousand One-Hundred

[...]

Trzynka's legal services are currently billed at an hourly 

rate of $325.00, with sales tax added at 6.2%. 

5. Our firm's paralegals' services are currently billed at an hourly rate of $150.00, 

with sales tax added at 6.2%. 

6. The amounts charged are fair and reasonable and total the sum of Nine-

Thousand Six-Hundred and Two Dollars and Fifty Cents ($9,602.50), plus tax thereon in the 

1 

amount of Five-Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars and Thirty-Six Cents ($595.36), for a total of 

Ten-Thousand One-Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars and Eighty-Six Cents ($10,197.86). A 

total of 31 hours have been expended on this appeal to date, which included time spent in